

Nos. 16-16486 & 16-16783

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DR. DAVID S. MURANSKY, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

JAMES H. PRICE, ERIC ALAN ISSACSON,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (CIP)	C-1
RULE 35-5(c) STATEMENT OF COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	1
I. THE PANEL DECISION THREATENS BUSINESSES WITH ANNIHILATIVE CLASS LIABILITY WHERE NO ONE WAS HARMED	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Lawyers Have Weaponized FACTA	3
B. Article III’s Standing Requirement Prevents Such Abuse of the Court System	6
II. THE PANEL DECISION SPLITS WITH FOUR CIRCUITS AND IS CONTRARY TO <i>SPOKEO</i> AND <i>NICKLAW</i>	7
III. THE PANEL DECISION IS WRONG	9
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

* *Bassett v. ABM Parking Servs., Inc.*, 883 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018).....7, 9, 10

* *Kamal v. J. Crew Grp., Inc.*, 918 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2019).....7, 8, 10, 11, 12

* *Katz v. Donna Karan Co.*, 872 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2017)8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)6

* *Meyers v. Nicolet Rest. of De Pere, LLC*, 843 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2016).....7, 9

* *Nicklaw v. Citimortgage, Inc.*, 839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016).....1, 6, 9, 11

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr, 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....3

* *Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)1, 2, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12

Stillmock v. Weis Mkts., Inc., 385 F. App’x 267 (4th Cir. 2010).....4

Taylor v. Fred’s, Inc., 285 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (N.D. Ala. 2018)7

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. III2, 6, 12

Credit and Debit Card Receipt Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 110-241,
 § 2, 122 Stat. 1565 (2008)11

Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, 15 U.S.C.
 §§ 1681-1681x):

 § 1681c(g)(1)2

 § 1681n(a)(1)(A).....3

Authorities primarily relied upon are designated by an asterisk (*).

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

149 Cong. Rec. H8128 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 2003).....11
